
New York State Education Department 
Office of K‐16 Initiatives & Access Programs 

89 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY  12234 

 
Perkins ATW Training ‐ April 17, 2013 

Century House ‐ Latham, NY 
Q & A 

 
Listed below are the questions posed at the Perkins ATW, as well as those sent to the 
perkins@mail.nysed.gov mailbox.   
 
Abstracts of ME 
Institutional Profiles 
 

1. There was some confusion regarding HEGIS codes for the updated IP 
a. Pg. 34, HEGIS code 5000‐5599 vs. Pg. 57, HEGIS code 5000‐5590 

A:  The correct HEGIS codes are 5000‐5599 
 

2. If the budget is not approved by 7/1, will SED extend the 12/31 deadline requiring that 
equipment be installed and operational? 

A:  No.  The only reason a budget would not be approved is if there are computing errors 
or   unacceptable charges. 
 
3. What do we do if price of equipment changes before the 12/31 deadline? 
A:  You may submit an amendment if funds are available in the budget. 
 
4. In a consortium, who is responsible for submitting reports?  Finances? 

A:  In a consortium, the lead agency/fiscal agent is responsible for submitting reports and 
reporting finances. 
 
5. Non‐trad/no degree but earning certificate – do they count toward major effort? 
A:  Yes, Core Indicator of Performance (2P1):  Credential, Certificate or Degree – Page 7 of 
Guidelines:  [Additionally, each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of their grant 
award towards increasing the number of career and technical education students that 
receive a credential, certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of their grant award 
towards increasing the participation rate of nontraditional students in career and 
technical education programs.] 
 
6. Is there an updated institutional profile?  Instructions?  
A:  Yes, you can find the updated Institutional Profile, as well as instructions on our 
Perkins web page. 



a. What are the major changes?   
A:  Information is now being submitted via an Excel spreadsheet with two 
workbooks: one for CTE students and one for ALL (CTE and Non‐CTE) students 
 

Can non‐credit students participate in Perkins? (e.g. non‐credit certificate programs) 
 
A:  Yes, however non‐credit programs reported must include academic and occupational 
learning combined toward the attainment of a specific occupational skill and be 100 or 
more hours in length.  Non‐credit programs reported must include the CIP code assigned 
to that program. 
 
7. Do non‐degree students count when preparing major efforts? 

A:  Yes, Core Indicator of Performance (2P1):  Credential, Certificate or Degree – Page 7 of 
Guidelines:  [Additionally, each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of their grant 
award towards increasing the number of career and technical education students that 
receive a credential, certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of their grant award 
towards increasing the participation rate of nontraditional students in career and 
technical education programs.] 
 
Major Effort Development 

 
8. Will using the required 5% of a program’s allocation on increasing non‐credit bearing 

certifications (such as Certified Nursing Assistants, CNA’s) count towards addressing the 
Core Indicator of Performance? 
Yes, that is how it is counted on CTEA‐2.  ‐  Core Indicator of Performance (2P1):  
Credential, Certificate or Degree – Page 7 of Guidelines:  [Additionally, each grant 
recipient must set aside at least 5% of their grant award towards increasing the 
number of career and technical education students that receive a credential, 
certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of their grant award towards increasing 
the participation rate of nontraditional students in career and technical education 
programs.] 

 
9. How do we get people into non‐trads without using Perkins funds that will increase non‐

trad completions and credentials? 
A: The only area where Perkins funds can be used for recruitment purposes is in career 
areas that are nontraditional by gender.  For example, increasing the representation 
of women in Automotive Technology or increasing the representation of men in 
Nursing.  Perkins funds can be used to: Develop recruitment materials i.e. literature, 
fact sheets, brochures, videos, etc. tailored specifically for the population that is being 
sought, as well as for parents; attend and conduct Nontraditional Career Fairs, 
showcasing nontraditional alumni and students; and pay for students currently 
enrolled in nontraditional careers to attend conferences such as Women in 
Aeronautics in order to encourage them to be advocates for the concept. 



 
10. What would recruitment of non‐trads include? 

a. What are some examples of acceptable recruitment activities? 
A: The only area where Perkins funds can be used for recruitment purposes is in career 
areas that are nontraditional by gender.  For example, increasing the representation 
of women in Automotive Technology or increasing the representation of men in 
Nursing.  Perkins funds can be used to: Develop recruitment materials i.e. literature, 
fact sheets, brochures, videos, etc. tailored specifically for the population that is being 
sought, as well as for parents; attend and conduct Nontraditional Career Fairs, 
showcasing nontraditional alumni and students; and pay for students currently 
enrolled in nontraditional careers to attend conferences such as Women in 
Aeronautics in order to encourage them to be advocates for the concept. 

 
11. Can NYSED provide an updated list or crosswalk of the programs that are considered 

nontraditional? 
A:  This is the Non traditional list provided by ORIS. 

 
12. Increasing graduation rates – strategy could be multi‐faceted 

a. What we do now won’t show up in our numbers for 2 years –how do we work 
around that? 

A:  In this cycle with the extra year, your numbers should be increasing each; therefore, 
you should have an increase to report from FY 2011‐2012. 
 
13. By how much did we miss the target for non‐trads? 
A:  As a state, we missed the target by less than 3%. 
 
14. If I can’t raise the percentage of non‐trads, i.e. males in nursing, will my institution be 

sanctioned?  If so, in what way? 
A:  Initially, your sanction will be that you will need to submit a detailed Local 
Improvement Plan (LIP). 
 
15. If an institution does not increase its retention rate, will it be sanctioned? 

A:  Again, the initial sanction will be to submit a detailed Local Improvement Plan. 

16. Define “sanctions.” 

A:  Initially, the first sanction will be to submit a Local Improvement Plan.  Another 
sanction might be a reduction in funds. 
 
17. Has the state considered bringing back Non‐trad Support Center? 

A:  At this time, SED has no plans to bring back non‐trad support centers; however, you 
may wish to consult your colleagues or the CTE Institute for Technology Assistance Center. 



18. Is secondary Perkins being held to the same non‐trad regulations as post‐secondary? 
A:  Secondary Perkins has its own Core Indicators of Performance.   

Are we limited from creating bridges with high schools? 
a. Can we partner with a high school? 
A:  Post‐secondary institutions are not limited from creating bridges that create 
a seamless transition from high school to college; however, Perkins funds 
cannot be used at the high school level and high school students cannot be 
included in the numbers reported in Perkins reports.  We do encourage 
communication that fosters that transition between high school and college 
though. 

 
19. Can we use funds to develop a program to: For instance, recruit retiring firefighters into 

our nursing program? 
A:  Yes, Perkins funds can be used for recruitment purposes in career areas that are 
nontraditional by gender.  For example, increasing the representation of women in 
Automotive Technology or increasing the representation of men in Nursing.  Perkins 
funds can be used to: Develop recruitment materials i.e. literature, fact sheets, 
brochures, videos, etc. tailored specifically for the population that is being sought, as 
well as for parents; attend and conduct Nontraditional Career Fairs, showcasing 
nontraditional alumni and students; and pay for students currently enrolled in 
nontraditional careers to attend conferences such as Women in Aeronautics in order to 
encourage them to be advocates for the concept. 

 
20. Where do we categorize “stipends” in the budget?  Are student stipends permitted? 

A:  No, you are not permitted to pay student stipends with Perkins funding. 
 
21. Is a Local Improvement Plan (LIP) needed for every performance standard with a “U”? 

A:  Yes, a Local Improvement Plan is needed for each Core Indicator of Performance 
designated with a “U”. 
 
22. The Local Improvement Plan is not in the Guidelines. 

A:  There is not a specific plan or format for submitting a Local Improvement Plan; 
however, one must be included for each CIP that you submit, for which you received a “U”. 
 
23. Can NYSED clarify what is meant by CIP codes? 

A:  A CIP code is the Federal program area classification. The link is: CIP Codes 
(http://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/cipcode/) 
 
Pg. 39 of Guidelines:  There were several concerns regarding the wording of the narrative 
for Core Indicators of Performance and major efforts. (STAN) 



       A:  Your major efforts should be designed to tie in to at least one of the Core Indicators of 
Performance.   
Can Glen Rowse’s PowerPoint presentation be sent to the ListServe?    
A:  No, but we will post it to the Perkins web page by 5/8/13. 
 
24.  A list of technical skills assessment (TSA’s) by state is needed. 
A:  At the post‐secondary level, New York State does not provide technical skills 
assessments.  However, nationally and industry recognized technical skills assessments 
which may lead to employment may be used. 
 
Civil Rights 

 
25. Does the legislation apply to all institutions of higher education?   
A:  Yes; however, only 72 subrecipients of federal funds administered through SED are 
subjected to Civil Rights Compliance Reviews from SED. 

 
26. How many years between visits?   
A: Since we use a ranking procedure each year, the interval between visits varies. 
 
 Additional Questions from field: 

 
27. The Perkins Performance Measures Reports for data reported from colleges each year 

for quite some time provided numbers for target performance standards in each of the 
five core performance indicators by HEGIS academic clusters and were further broken 
down by individual degree and certificate programs.  Indeed, there was always 
significant variation in performance standards between clusters and programs.  Now it 
appears (p. 7 of guidelines) that there is just one target performance standard core set 
for all academic clusters and programs for each core performance indicator (Tech Skill 
Attainment – 88%, Completion – 55.63%;  Retention/Transfer 67%;  Placement – 95.25;  
Nontraditional Participation – 35.75%;  Nontraditional completion – 23.25).  Is it really 
now the case that each individual program will all have to meet one common standard 
for each of the core performance indicators?   
A:  Yes, individual programs will now have to meet one common standard for each of 
the Core Indicators of Performance. 
How does this make sense when certain academic programs have long shown that they 
have had considerably higher or lower performance standards than others? 
A:  This was done due to inaccurate reporting on the part of some institutions, which 
created unrealistic performance standards on certain academic clusters. We hope to 
be able to go back to the academic cluster and program performance indicators after 
the program is renewed next year. 

 
28. How should core indicators of performance be prioritized by colleges in determining 

major efforts to be funded?    
A:  See #28 



Should completion rates, for example, be considered more important than retention 
rate?   
 
A:  No, completion rates and retention rates are both equally important. 
How should nontraditional participation and completion rates be factored into 
determination of funding? 
 
A:  Nontraditional participation and completion rates are not factored into the 
determination of funding. 
 

29. I see that the CTEA directions say to refer to the “1997 standards” – is that correct?   
 A:  In 2007, the standards were updated and clarified, and they were implemented in 
2010.  However, not much changed. The U. S. Department of Education published final 
guidance in the Federal Register on October 19, 2007 in regard to the 1997 revised 
standards for the collection of data on race and ethnicity published by the Office of 
Management and Budget.  State educational agencies, local educational agencies, 
postsecondary institutions, and other educational institutions and Department 
grantees are required to report racial and ethnic data to the Department using the 
categories set forth in its 2007 final guidance starting with information concerning the 
2010‐2011 school year. The definitions for each category are included in the detailed 
instructions for completing the CTEA forms. For more information visit: 
http://www2.ed.gov/policy/rschstat/guid/raceethnicity/index.html. 

 
b. Do you want a race reported for non‐resident aliens?  
A:   No, the ethnicity and race information is not collected for non‐resident aliens. 

 
Please refer to the following chart for the race/ethnicity standards.  I have included some 
additional information about the 1997 standards below.   We don't need specifics on the non‐
resident aliens, that's just a headcount on those who are not citizens or US nationals ‐ we do 
not collect race/ethnicity on this group. If you have any other questions, please let me know. 
  
Student Characteristics: (Please report using the 1997 standards). 
Racial/Ethnic Descriptions (and Non‐Resident Alien) 1997 Standards:  
Answer Hispanic category AND all others that apply. 
 
Description Definition 

Hispanic  A person of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South or Central American, or 
other Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race. Response required for 
all cases.  

Non‐resident 
Alien 

A person who is not a citizen or national of the United States and who is in 
this country on a visa or a temporary basis and does not have the right to 
remain indefinitely. 

American Indian/ 
Alaskan Native 

American Indian/Alaskan Native ‐ A student having origins in any of the 
original peoples of North and South America (including Central America), 



and who maintains tribal affiliation or community attachment. 
Asian  A student having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, 

Southeast Asia, the Indian subcontinent including, for example, Cambodia, 
China, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Philippine Islands, 
Thailand, and Vietnam. 

Black or African 
American 
 

A student having origins in any of the black racial groups in Africa. Terms 
such as "Haitian" or "Negro" can be used in addition to Black or African 
American. 

Native Hawaiian/  
Pacific Islander  

A student having origins in any of the original peoples of Hawaii, Guam, 
Samoa, or other Pacific Islands. 

White  A student having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, North 
Africa or the Middle East. 

Unknown  Race unknown 
 
1997 Updated Race/Ethnicity Standards: 
There are two different parts to the question, requiring two distinct responses. The first part 
asks about the broad category of ethnicity, and the second part asks about the more narrow 
divisions of race. The first part asks the respondent to identify his or her ethnicity as a Hispanic 
or Latino. The second part asks the respondent to identify his or her race or races. Provided 
below is an example (see http://nces.ed.gov/statprog/2002/std1_5.asp) of the questions. 
The ethnicity question is: 
What is this person's ethnicity? 
Hispanic or Latino 
Not Hispanic or Latino 
The race question is: 
What is this person's race? Mark one or more races to indicate what this person considers 
himself/herself to be.  
White 
Black or African American 
Asian 
American Indian or Alaska Native 
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 
Additional racial or ethnic categories that are sub‐categories of the categories used in the two‐
part question may be used if the educational institution collecting the data deems such 
distinctions valuable. For example, if there is a large population of Asians and differentiation of 
the multiple subcategories is worthwhile to the State or other educational institution, data 
within those sub‐categories may be collected. In this case the individual could choose among 
Asian subcategories (for example, Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Pakistani, and Indian). Similarly, if 
there is a diverse population of Hispanics and differentiation of the multiple subcategories is 
worthwhile to the State or educational institution, data within the Hispanic/Latino category 
may be collected. For example, individuals could choose among Hispanic subcategories such as 
Mexican, Cuban, or Puerto Rican. These subcategories would be for the use of the State or 
educational institution and would not be reported to the Department. 



There is no "multiracial" or "other race" category used when collecting data from individuals 
using this two‐part question for ethnicity and race. However, a respondent may report having 
more than one race. 
 

30. What expenses and activities are allowed in the 5% that grantees must set aside 
towards increasing the number of career and technical education? 
A:  As stated on Page 7 of the RFP, each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of 
their grant award towards increasing the number of career and technical education 
students that receive a credential, certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of 
their grant award towards increasing the participation rate of nontraditional students 
in career and technical education programs. 

 
31. What expenses and activities are allowed in the 5% that grantees must set aside 

towards the participation rate of nontraditional students in career and technical 
education programs? 
A:  Each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of their grant award towards 
increasing the number of career and technical education students that receive a 
credential, certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of their grant award towards 
increasing the participation rate of nontraditional students in career and technical 
education programs. 

 
32. Is the Target Performance Standards for 2013‐2014 in the Postsecondary Core Indicators 

of Performance benchmarks for the Perkins major effort or for all career and technical 
education programs?   
A:  The Target Performance Standards only apply to Perkins major efforts. 
 

33. This may be a technical question, but there was not a column in the CTEA shell for 
nontrads ‐ was that a mistake?  Since gender is a column, is it supposed to calculate 
nontrads? 
Answer: The non‐traditionals do get calculated on our end. We use your program 
codes and CIP codes to determine the nontrad areas. We seem to be having a problem 
with this year's calculations on our end. Right now, our programmer is out on 
bereavement and he is the one we have to work with to fix this problem. We will get 
back to you as soon as we get it fixed.  

 
QUESTIONS FROM PERKINS@MAIL.NYSED.GOV BY 4/30/13             5/3/13 

 
A. There were also some other questions, including the possible 3‐page limit for each 

narrative (which seems too short for the entire narrative), and how we address the 
core performance measures within the major efforts.  
Answer:  SED has decided to extend the 3‐page limit for each major effort 
narrative to a 5‐page limit for each major effort narrative.  That could potentially 
bring the number of pages for the application to 62.  Please note that the extra 
pages can only be applied to the major efforts. 



I wrote in my notes that if the ME addresses more than one core measure, we 
choose the primary one? Is that true? 
A:  No, each Core Indicator of Performance should be addressed. 

 
B. When we filed the Attachment 1 in the past the instructions read:  Institutions must 

report only those students enrolled in credit‐bearing degree or certificate programs 
with assigned HEGIS codes other than 5000‐5599. EOC’s must report only those 
students enrolled in non‐CTE certificate programs (such as GED), as of September 
30. All numbers reported are unduplicated across all non‐CTE programs.  
The instructions I received yesterday for the Total enrollment workbook tab 2 
states: 
Columns B‐C defines the gender distribution of TOTAL enrollees.  The data reported 
in these columns are UNDUPLICATED.   
Do you really intend to have us include our “dual enrolled, non‐matriculated, high 
school students”? 
A:  No, high school students are not part of a post‐secondary Perkins CTE program. 

 
C. I’m working on completing this year’s Institutional Profile and need some guidance.  

Would you be able to clarify what is to be included on the “TOTAL ENROLLMENT” 
Workbook?  Should the following be included:  
‐Both the CTE programs and non‐CTE programs?    A:  YES. 
‐Only the credit programs or both the credit and non‐credit programs?  Yes, if it 
meets the requirements for non‐credit 
‐If non‐credit is to be included, would it be only those programs that are 100  
hours or more and vocational not pre‐vocational?   
A:   Below is the non credit programs rule; it does say 100 hours: 

Non‐credit  programs  reported must  include  academic  and 
occupational learning combined toward the attainment of a 
specific  occupational  skill  and  be  100  or  more  hours  in 
length.  Non‐credit programs reported must include the CIP 
code assigned to that program. 

 
D. Please describe the characteristics of the population samples used to establish the 

Target Performance Standards for Technical Skill Attainment; Credential Certificate 
or Degree; Student Retention or Transfer; Student Placement; and Non‐Traditional 
Participation and Non‐Traditional Completion so we can ensure we are providing an 
accurate point of comparison with the state benchmark.  Does the state benchmark 
only include NYS community college students enrolled in CTE, or does the baseline 
reflect students from other populations samples (for ex: full time students enrolled 
in selective CTE programs at four and two year institutions in other states?) Are the 
baseline calculations drawn on first‐time full time students in CTE or do they also 
include part time students and students who transfer in after completing credits 
elsewhere (we are asked to include everyone in our sample)? Does the baseline 
include students who are declared CTE majors but currently enrolled in 



developmental coursework or is the baseline limited to students who have 
completed developmental coursework?  

 
A:  Target Performance Standards are developed by OVAE (Office of Vocation and 
Adult Education).  Characteristics of the population samples are indicative of 
Perkins CTE students.  State benchmarks are based on NYS students enrolled in 
post‐secondary Perkins CTE programs.  They are drawn on all students in Perkins 
CTE programs. 

 
E. Please confirm that the deadline for submitting CTEA Performance Report 

(originally due May 1, 2013) and the Institutional Profile (originally due May 24, 
2013) can now be submitted by June 1, 2013. 
A:  For an Institutional Profile extension, please send a request to 
perkins@mail.nysed.gov on or before May 24, 2013.  If you are asking for an 
extension for the CTEA report, please contact ORIS at HEDS@mail.nysed.gov .   

 
F. What definition is being applied to “economically disadvantaged” on the 

Institutional Profile? Is it the low income range as defined by the Federal Pell 
Guidelines as described on page 33 of the Guidance or is there another guideline 
being applied? Please specify the guideline to be used. 
A:  As stated on page 33 of the guidelines: 

Economically Disadvantaged means individuals who participate in any of the 
following economic assistance programs: 

 
a. Pell Grant 
b. Tuition Assistance Program (TAP) 
c. Aid for Part‐Time Study (APTS) 
d. Educational Opportunity Program (EOP); Higher Education Opportunity Program 

(HEOP); Search for Education, Elevation and Knowledge (SEEK); and College 
Discovery (CD). 

e. Bureau of Indian Affairs Higher Education Grant Program (BIA) 
f. TANF Funded Services and Assistance 
g. Workforce Investment Act 
h. Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) 
i. Other public assistance programs serving economically disadvantaged, such as: 

Food Stamps, Home Energy Assistance Payments (HEAP), Supplemental Social 
Security Income, Trade Readjustment Act, and Refugee and Immigration Affairs 
Assistance. 
 
  Or who may be documented as low income: 
 

j.         Other: As per 2013‐2014 Income Eligibility Guidelines 
 

 



G. Please define what is meant by Technical Skill Attainment and provide examples. 
We do not always have reliable access to industry/professional certificates not 
taken on our campus by our students. Can CTE coursework that encompasses 
industry skills be included (Ex: Nursing Calculations 101)? Please provide 
recommendations on how to obtain this data so our report is accurate. 
A:  Technical Skill Attainment examples: 
a. Passing industry recognized test like A+, Network + (by CompTIA) or MCP, 
MCSA, MCITP (by Microsoft) or CCNA (by Cisco).  
b. Rigorous locally (Perkins recipient) developed assessments may also 
be administered to students as technical skill attainment tests. 

 
H. With respect to reporting on Student Placement, please describe how to obtain 

reliable data on CTEA Performance Standards  EM1‐EM7.  Please identify a verified 
data source, data set or file name that we can access (and where we can obtain this 
file) other than our own institutional graduation survey so that accurate data on 
placement can be reported (we do not get a high percentage of return on graduate 
surveys and therefore do not consider our returns a reliable source). 
A:  We currently have no verified data source for student placement. The 
institutions are responsible for collecting this data. We are currently working on a 
new data tracking system throughout NYSED which may, eventually, include data 
from the Dept. of Labor, but that is a LONG WAY off, so colleges will have to 
continue to collect this data in whatever ways give them the most reliable 
numbers. 

 
I. What is the starting year baseline for Accountability Sanctions described on pages 

46‐47 in the Guidance? Does it begin with this year’s reporting of data (which 
actually reflects progress made from 2010‐2011)? Does it begin with prior year’s 
reporting data (so that this year’s reporting of data would represent a second or 
third year)?  
A:  The starting baseline for accountability sanctions will be 2010‐2011. 

 
J. Please define retention? Is it Fall to Spring or Fall to Fall?   

A:  Retention is defined as Fall to Fall – September to August. 
 

K. Please identify which benchmark is to be targeted by various CTE programs? Are we 
to use the standard identified in the Guidance on page 46 or will it be the NYS 
standards identified in the HEDS report for each Cluster/Program and HEGIS code? 
A:  Please see page 46 of the guidelines. 

 
L. Where should the Local Improvement Plan be placed in the grant application? 

A:  A Local Improvement Plan is not a mandatory part of the application unless an 
institution has received a “U”.  If an LIP is deemed necessary, it should be a 
detailed explanation of how the deficits will be addressed. 

 



M. If the college’s performance report has numbers that do not reflect what was 
submitted by the college, (for example – all of the non‐traditional percentages for 
our college are listed as zero in the performance report– and we reported numbers 
of non‐traditional students in those programs) how should we address this in the 
Local Improvement Plan? 
A:  This was an internal programming problem which has now been fixed. 

 
N. On our performance report, many programs showed continuous improvement of 

three points or more when compared to the previous year and where rated as U 
instead of U/S.  How should this be addressed in the Local Improvement Plan? 
A:  A Local Improvement Plan is only necessary in those Core Indicators of 
Performance that received a “U”.  For those institutions that received a “U” when 
they showed continuous improvement of 3 points or more compared to the 
previous year, this has been corrected to indicate a U/S instead of a U. 

 
O. The page limit for the entire application is 50 pages.  Please clarify what counts 

towards the 50 pages. 
A:  SED has decided to extend the 3‐page limit for each major effort narrative to a 
5‐page limit for each major effort narrative.  That could potentially bring the 
number of pages for the application to 62.  Please note that the extra pages can 
only be applied to the major efforts. 

        
P. When can we expect the revisions to the RFP as discussed at the Administrative 

Training Workshop?   
A:  We will post a Q & A by COB May 8, 2013 which will include answers to many 
questions posed at the Administrative Training Workshop. 
 
Does the one‐stop collaboration need to be discussed? If so, where?  

  A:  Yes, the One Stop Delivery System is a required component of the application.  
 It is #3 in Section D in Application Components. Please follow the sequence. 
 
If we are limited to 18 pages (6 projects x 3 pages each), what goes on the other 32 
pages? Abstracts (6 max)? Management Plan (usually 2)? Assurances and Forms 
(usually 5)? FS10 forms (usually around 8 pages)?  
A:  Originally, 50 pages was the maximum limit; however, now that we are 
allowing up to 5 narrative pages per major effort rather than 3, applications can 
potentially contain up to 62 pages, but can also contain less than 62 pages. 
The application should include an introduction/narrative that provides a context 
of how CTE fits within the vision, mission and strategic plan of the institution and 
how Perkins funds factor into helping to accomplish them. 
The application should also address/include updates on the 5 Year Plan, One Stop 
Delivery System, Local Advisory Council, and the Management Plan. 
 



Is there something that I am missing that is not evident? We were told at the 
Administrative Training Workshop that some of these things did not go toward the 
50 pages.  
 

      A:  Only the Major Effort Description Forms, (Form CTE‐PS‐5, FY 14) count toward 
the 62 page maximum.  All other Forms contained in Section I of the Table of 
Contents are not part of the application narrative. 

 
Q. On the Core Indicators of Performance table, 3P1 says “Student Retention OR 

TRANSFER.”  Does that mean we can now spend funds on programs (such as AS) 
where students transfer to a 4‐year college?  If not, what does “or transfer” mean? 
A:  Yes, you have always been able to spend funds on programs that lead to a 
transfer to a 4‐year school. 
 

R. The guidelines indicate a total of 10% of the grant award must be “set‐aside” to 
increase the number of CTE students receiving degrees and increasing the 
participation rate of non‐traditional students in CTE programs.  Does this mean 
these funds should be incorporated into proposed major effort activities or become 
two separate major efforts? Should the 10% of funding be broken out in the 
budget?     

 
A:   The guidelines indicate that each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of 
their grant award towards increasing the number of career and technical 
education students that receive a credential, certificate or degree; and at least 
another 5% of their grant award towards increasing the participation rate of 
nontraditional students in career and technical education programs.  It is the 
institution’s decision to decide whether to incorporate funds into proposed major 
effort activities or to make them two separate major efforts.  The 10% of funding 
being spent for these purposes should be designated in the FS‐10, Budget 
narrative and in the spreadsheet, Appendix 1. 
              

S. Grant Application, page 7.  Core Indicators of Performance identifies the target 
performance standards for 2013‐2014.  Are colleges supposed to develop their local 
improvement plan using a targeted 3% increase in performance in an attempt to 
reach the state’s performance standards for the six core indicators of performance?  
For example, a college has received its institutional performance measure report 
for 2010‐2011 and receives an unsatisfactory rate of students completing Health 
Service programs.  The college’s rate is 41.7%, the State standard is 47%, therefore, 
would a goal to increase the college’s rate by 3%, or 44.7%, be acceptable toward 
gradually meeting the state’s standard of 47%? 
A:  In this instance, 44 is acceptable toward improvement; however, the goal 
should still be 47. 

 



T. Grant Application, page 23.  The application states that core indicators of 
performance should be fully described and supported by services and activities 
and/or programs of at least one of the major efforts.  The description must include 
how the major effort contributes to 90% of each of the core indicators of 
performance. (This means all six core indicators of performance listed on page 7?) 
Can the 10% set‐aside funding be used for this purpose if it is expanded to include 
the four other core performance indicators (technical skill attainment, student 
retention or transfer, student placement, non‐traditional completion?) 
A:  No, each grant recipient must set aside at least 5% of their grant award 
towards increasing the number of career and technical education students that 
receive a credential, certificate or degree; and at least another 5% of their grant 
award towards increasing the participation rate of nontraditional students in 
career and technical education programs.  However, any amount of the remaining 
funds may be used for the other Core Indicators of Performance. 

 
U. Grant Application, page 19. Can funding be allocated to support staff to update and 

maintain transfer articulations with other colleges and provide professional 
development to career counselors and student advisers to make certain students 
are advised and enrolled  in appropriate transfer courses?  (Reference mandated 
activities across major efforts, number 8‐provide services and activities that are of 
sufficient size, scope, and quality to be effective in the retention and transfer of 
students.  Core Indicator P31. 
A:  Yes Perkins funds can be used for this purpose. 

 
V. Does each major effort need to include all six core indicators of performance? 
No, but all 6 Core Indicators of Performance must be addressed within your major 
efforts. 

 
 
 
 


